

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
Division of Judges

**COSTA MESA CARS, INC.; d/b/a
AUTONATION HONDA COSTA MESA; f/k/a
POWER HONDA COSTA MESA and
AUTONATION, INC., Respondents**

And

Case 21-CA-123072

MICHAEL APPLEBAUM, an Individual

**GENERAL COUNSEL'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO RESPONDENTS' EXCEPTIONS TO
THE RECOMMENDED DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Lindsay R. Parker
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 21
888 South Figueroa Street, Ninth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: (213) 894-5224
Facsimile: (213) 894-2778
E-mail: Lindsay.Parker@nrlb.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
I. <u>Introduction</u>	1
II. <u>Facts</u>	2
1. <i>Nature of Respondents' Business and the Relationship between Respondents</i>	2
2. <i>Respondents' May 2013 Roll-Out of the Agreement</i>	4
3. <i>CP Applebaum is told to Sign the Agreement</i>	8
4. <i>Respondents' Enforcement of CP Applebaum's Agreement</i>	9
5. <i>Respondents' Maintenance of the May 2013 Agreement and Similar Additional Arbitration Agreements</i>	10
6. <i>Respondent AN's General Counsel is Signatory to the Agreement and the other Similar Arbitration Agreements</i>	12
7. <i>The Physical Retention of the Agreement and the other Similar Arbitration Agreements</i>	13
III. <u>Argument</u>	14
A. <u>ALJ Laws Did Not Err in Finding that the NLRA Prohibits Class or Collective Action Waivers in Arbitration Agreements</u>	14
1. <i>D.R. Horton and Murphy Oil remain valid Board precedent and ALJ Laws did not err in concluding that Respondents violated the Act based on these cases.</i>	14
2. <i>There is no conflict between the FAA and D.R. Horton/Murphy Oil.</i>	16
B. <u>ALJ Laws Did Not Err in Finding that Respondent AN is the Parent of Respondent CM and that Respondent AN was a Direct Participant in the Unlawful Actions</u>	18
C. <u>ALJ Laws Did Not Err in Finding that Aaron Duport is an Agent of Respondent AN</u>	21
D. <u>The Voluntariness of the Agreements is Irrelevant under the Current Board Precedent</u>	22
E. <u>The Complaint is not Barred by Section 10(b) of the Act</u>	23

F. <u>The Remedies Granted by ALJ Laws are Warranted, Consistent with Current Law, Do not Violate the Due Process Rights of Respondents and Third Party Dealerships, and are Needed to Remedy the Act</u>	24
---	----

IV. <u>Conclusion</u>	26
-----------------------	----

Table of Authorities

<i>American Electric Power Co.</i> , 302 NLRB 1021 (1991)	20
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1740 (2011)	16
<i>Bio-Medical of Puerto Rico</i> , 269 NLRB 827 (1984)	21
<i>Bristol Farms</i> , 363 NLRB No. 45 (2015)	23
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 80 (2015)	16
<i>Communications Workers Local 9431 (Pacific Bell)</i> , 304 NLRB 446 (1991)	21
<i>D. R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB No. 184 (2012)	1, 14-18
<i>D. R. Horton, Inc., v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2013)	1
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	17
<i>Enloe Medical Center v. NLRB</i> , 433 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Esmark Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 887 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1989)	20
<i>Independent Stave Co.</i> , 287 NLRB 740 (1987)	24
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	24
<i>Los Angeles New Hospital</i> , 244 NLRB 960 (1979)	14
<i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	14
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB No. 72 (2014)	1, 14-16
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 14-60800, 2015 WL 6457613, at*1 (5th Cir. October 26, 2015)	1
<i>Nielsen Lithographing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 854 F.2d 1063 (7th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Nijjar Realty, Inc.</i> , 363 No. 38 (2015)	23

<i>On Assignment Staffing Services</i> , 362 No. 189 (2015)	23
<i>Pathmark Stores</i> , 342 NLRB 378 (2004)	14
<i>Smithfield Foods</i> , 347 NLRB 1225 (2006)	20
<i>Teamsters Local 293 (R.L. Lipton Distributing)</i> , 311 NLRB 538 (1993)	24
<i>Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 1335 (2004)	21
<i>Waco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 746 (1984)	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 350 NLRB 879 (2007)	21
